
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ttY 
R. of So 

I 

3 

5 

7 

9 

11 

13 

15 

17 

19 

21 

23 

25 

27 

29 

31 

33 

35 

37 

39 

41 

43 

45 

47 

49 

51 

53 

L.D. 90 

(Filing No. S- 77 ) 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

1 14TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to S.P. 88, L.D. 90, Bill, "An Act 
to Require the Department of Human Services to Investigate Zero 
Discharge Systems" 

Amend the bill in the first line after the enacting clause 
(page 1, line 20 in L.D.) by inserting at the beginning the 
following: 'Sec. 1.' 

Further amend the bill 
(page 1, line 22 in L.D.) by 
"services" the following: 

in paragraph H, in the first line 
inserting after the underlined word 

after consultation with the 
Department of Enyironmental Protection,' 

Further amend the bill in paragraph H, in the 3rd line (page 
1, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "April" 
and inserting in its place the underlined word 'Jy1y' 

Further amend the bill by inserting before the emergency 
clause the following: 

'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for 
to research zero 
treatment systems 
report progress 
Legislature. 

a position 
discharge 

and to 
to the 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
TOTAL 

Page l-LR0243(2) 

1989·90 

( 1) 

$28,086 
7,100 
3,178 

$38,364 

1990·91 

( 1 ) 
$30,689 

7,100 

$37,789' 



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to S.P. 88, L.D. 90 

1 
Further amend the bill by inserting after the emergency 

3 clause and before the statement of fact the following: 

5 
'FISCAL NOTE 

7 
Enactment of this legislation will require a General Fund 

9 appropriation of $38,364 in fiscal year 1989-90 and $37,789 in 
fiscal year 1990-91 to provide the Department of Hwnan Services 

11 with staff and resources to conduct the investigation and 
research of methods of waste water disposal.' 

13 

15 STATEMENT OF FACT 

17 The purpose of this amendment is to require consul tat ion 
with the Department of Environmental Protection and make a minor 

19 change in the reporting date and to add an appropriation section 
and fiscal note to the bill. 

Reported by Senator 
Natural Resources. 
Senate Rule 12. 
(5/2/89) 

Kany for the Committee on Energy and 
Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to 

(Filing No. S-77) 

Page 2-LR0243(2) 




