MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1		L.D. 90	
3		(Filing No. S-	77)
5			
7	STATE OF MA	INE	
9	SENATE 114TH LEGISLAT	TURE	
11	FIRST REGULAR S		
13	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P.	aa roon a	11 "An Act
15	to Require the Department of Human Se Discharge Systems"		
17	Amend the bill in the first line	e after the enac	ting clause
19	(page 1, line 20 in L.D.) by inser following: 'Sec. 1.'		
21	Further amend the bill in parag	raph H, in the	first line
2.2	(page 1, line 22 in L.D.) by inserting	g after the unde	rlined word
23	"services" the following: ', after Department of Environmental Protection,		with the
25			1 1 2 /
27	Further amend the bill in paragraph H, in the 3rd line (page 1, line 24 in L.D.) by striking out the underlined word "April" and inserting in its place the underlined word 'July'		
29	-	-	
31	Further amend the bill by inserctause the following:	cting before the	e emergency
33	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.		
35	from one constar rand to carry out one		
37		1989-90	1990-91
39	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
41	Positions	(1)	(1)
	Personal Services	\$28,086	\$30,689
43	All Other Capital Expenditures	7,100 3,178	7,100
45	capital superalcales	3,1,0	
47	Provides funds for a position to research zero discharge		
49	treatment systems and to report progress to the Legislature.		
51	•		
53	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL	\$38,364	\$37,789'

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 88, L.D. 90

1	Further amend the bill by inserting after the emergency	
3	clause and before the statement of fact the following:	
5	FISCAL NOTE	
7		
	Enactment of this legislation will require a General Fund	
9	appropriation of \$38,364 in fiscal year 1989-90 and \$37,789 in	
	fiscal year 1990-91 to provide the Department of Human Services	
11	with staff and resources to conduct the investigation and	
	research of methods of waste water disposal.'	
13		
15	STATEMENT OF FACT	
17	The purpose of this amendment is to require consultation with the Department of Environmental Protection and make a minor	
19	change in the reporting date and to add an appropriation section	
. ,	and fiscal note to the bill.	

Reported by Senator Kany for the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources. Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.

(5/2/89) (Filing No. S-77)